# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/27/1988

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Atlas Plastics Corporation		06/27/1988	CORPORATION:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Rockwood Computer Corporation	
Street Address:	7777 Bonhomme, Suite 1001	
City:	Clayton	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63105	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MISSOURI	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1153928	STA-TUF

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)621-0506

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 314-621-5070

Email: iptm@armstrongteasdale.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew B. Mayfield

Address Line 1: 7700 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 1800
Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7815
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew B. Mayfield
Signature:	/ABM-ATLLP/

TRADEMARK REEL: 004500 FRAME: 0644 10,00 1153

900186834

Date:	03/18/2011	
Total Attachments: 7 source=1Articles of Merger (Atlas to Rockwo	pod)#page2.tif pod)#page3.tif pod)#page4.tif pod)#page5.tif	
source=1Articles of Merger (Atlas to Rockwood)#page7.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004500 FRAME: 0645





# Office of Secretary of State

I, MICHAEL HARKINS, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF "ATLAS PLASTICS CORPORATION" A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI, MERGING WITH AND INTO "ROCKWOOD COMPUTER CORPORATION", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE UNDER THE NAME OF "ROCKWOOD COMPUTER CORPORATION" WAS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWELFTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 1989, AT 10 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID CORPORATION SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID CORPORATION IS DULY INCORPORATED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND IS IN GOOD STANDING AND HAS A LEGAL CORPORATE EXISTENCE SO FAR AS THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE SHOW AND IS DULY AUTHORIZED TO TRANSACT BUSINESS.

1'SISIIFD

MAR 3 ( 1989

Roy D. Blust

Michael Harkins, Secretary of State

REMAINTENTICATION:

APR 26 95

739053113

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004500 FRAME: 0646 Filed for, Record

Janet Kopert, Recorder Cape Girardeau County Jackson, Mo.

PHOTOGRAPHED

Simbaugh RS& Mancy Browne

STATE OF MISSOURI County of Cape Girardeau,

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED FOR RECORD at the date and time shown hereon and is recorded in Book. 5.97.....Page. 09.....

> JANET ROBERT Recorder of Deeds

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004500 FRAME: 0647 ARTICLES OF MERGER

OF

ATLAS PLASTICS CORPORATION

INTO

ROCKWOOD COMPUTER CORPORATION UNDER SECTION 351.458 OF THE

GENERAL AND BUSINESS CORPORATION LAW

TRADE MARK

REEL 1338 FRAME 150

MAR 3: 1989
Ray D. Blust Corporation Dept. SECRETARY OF STATE

#A0000214.DOC

#### ARTICLES OF MERGER

#### PURSUANT TO SECTION 351.458

#### OF THE REVISED STATUTES OF MISSOURI

HONORABLE ROY D. BLUNT SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF MISSOURI JEFFERSON CITY, MO. 65102

Pursuant to the provisions of The General and Business Corporation Law of Missouri, the undersigned corporations certify the following:

1. Rockwood Computer Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Rockwood"), and Atlas Plastics Corporation, a Missouri corporation ("Atlas"), are hereby merged and Rockwood is the surviving corporation.

DE MARK

- 2. On June 27, 1988 the board of directors of Rockwood by duly adopted resolution approved the Plan of Merger set forth in these articles.
- 3. On June 27, 1988 the board of directors of Atlas by duly adopted resolution approved the Plan of Merger set forth in these articles.
- 4. This Plan of Merger has been adopted pursuant to Section 351.458 RSMo.
- 5. PLAN OF MERGER
  - (a). Rockwood is the surviving Corporation.
  - (b). All of the property, rights, privileges, leases and patents of Atlas are to be transferred to and become the property of Rockwood, the surviving Corporation. The officers and board of directors of the above named corporations are authorized to execute all deeds, assignments, and documents of every nature which may be needed to effectuate a full and complete transfer of ownership.

- (c). Each common share of Atlas outstanding immediately prior to the merger, and all rights in respect thereof by virtue of the merger and without any act on the part of the holder thereof, shall be converted into 1/2500 of a fully paid and non-assessable share of Rockwood, except that when a fractional share results from the merger, no fractional shares will be issued but each shareholder of a fractional share will receive the cash equivalent to the value of such fractional share.
- (d). The officers and board of directors of Rockwood shall continue in office until their successors are duly elected and qualified.
- (e). It is agreed that, upon and after the issuance of a certificate of merger by the Secretary of State of the State of Missouri:
  - (i). The surviving corporation may be served with process in the State of Missouri in any proceeding for the enforcement of any obligation of any corporation organized under the laws of the State of Missouri which is apparty to the merger and in any proceeding for the enforcement of the rights of a dissenting shareholder of any such corporation organized under the laws of the State of Missouri against the surviving corporation;
  - (ii). The Secretary of State of the State of Missouri shall be and hereby is irrevocably appointed as the agent of the surviving corporation to accept service of process in any such proceeding; the address to which the service of process in any proceeding shall be mailed is The Corporation Trust Company, 314 North Broadway, St. Louis, MO 61302;
  - (iii). The surviving corporation will promptly pay to the dissenting shareholders of any corporation organized under the laws of the State of Missouri which is a party to the merger the amount, if any, to which they shall be entitled under the provisions of The General and Business Corporation Law of Missouri with respect to the rights of dissenting shareholders.

- (f). The name of the surviving Corporation shall be Rockwood Computer Corporation.
- 6. The number of shares outstanding of Atlas is 2,139,712, and the number of shares outstanding of Rockwood is 27,400.
- 7. The number of shares Rockwood has authority to issue is 40,000.
- 8. The plan of merger was approved by unanimous consent of the shareholders of each of Atlas and Rockwood.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, these Articles of Merger have been executed in duplicate by the aforementioned corporations as of the day and year acknowledged.

(Corporate Seal)

Attest:

(Secretary)

(Corporate Seal)

Attest:

Secretary)

ROCKWOOD COMPUTER CORPORATION

" ( flot) \_\_\_\_

ATLAS PLASTICS CORPORATION

President

STATE OF MISSOURI ) ss.
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )

On this 27th day of June in the year 1988, before me Monica L. Sebourn, Notary Public in and for said state, Missouri personally appeared Bradley B. Buechler, President, Rockwood Computer Corporation known to me to be the person who executed the within Articles of Merger in behalf of said corporation and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein stated.

(Notary Seal)

Monica L. Sabourn Notary Public

MONICA L. SEBOURN NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MISSOURI MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 2/10/91 " ST. LOUIS COUNTY

TRADE MA

STATE OF MISSOURI ) ) ss. COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )

On this 27th day of June in the year 1988, before me Monica L. Sebourn, Notary Public in and for said state, Missouri personally appeared David B. Mueller, Secretary, Rockwood Computer Corporation known to me to be the person who executed the within Articles of Merger in behalf of said corporation and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein stated.

(Notary Seal)

Morie I. Sulveum

Notary Public

MONICA L. SEBOURN

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MISSOURI
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 2/10/91

ST. LOUIS COUNTY

TRADEMARK REEL: 004500 FRAME: 0652

RECORDED: 03/18/2011